

BOROUGH OF FLORHAM PARK COUNTY OF MORRIS, STATE OF NEW JERSEY ORDINANCE #24-06

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF FLORHAM PARK, IN THE COUNTY OF MORRIS, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, TO PROVIDE FOR GENERAL CAPITAL PROJECTS AT THE SEWER UTILITY ENUMERATED WITHIN FOR THE BOROUGH OF FLORHAM PARK, COUNTY OF MORRIS, AND TO PROVIDE FOR THE FUNDING THEREOF

BE IT ORDAINED by the Governing Body of the Borough of Florham Park, in the County of Morris that the following capital projects at the Sewer Utility be hereby authorized but not limited to include Bar Screen Replacement, Supplemental Aeration System in Oxidation Ditches, new Garage, Drainage, Curb, Mill and Overlay on Minisink, Delaware and Honeymoon Lane; and

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the financing for the above projects be as follows:

Capital Improvement Fund	\$1,000,000.00
Reserve for Sewer Extensions	\$2,330,000.00

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the period of usefulness of the capital projects are in excess of the five (5) year statutory requirement, and that no debt shall be incurred by the Borough for this authorization. The Borough's Financial Officer has certified that the funds for this project are available.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the period of usefulness of the capital projects are in excess of the five (5) year statutory requirement, and that no debt shall be incurred by the Borough for this authorization.

This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage and publication as required by law.

INTRODUCED: March 21, 2024

ADOPTED: April 18, 2024

Mark Taylor, Mayor

Attest:

Manielle M Danielle M. Lewis, RMC, Municipal Clerk

Ordinance #24-06 Page 1 of 2



I HEREBY CERTIFY this to be a true and correct Ordinance of the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Florham Park, and adopted on April 18, 2024.

Danielle M. Lewis, RMC, Municipal Clerk